

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-631

THOMAS KNIGHT, N/K/A
ASKARI ABDULLAH MUHAMMAD

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED
 DEFENDANT'S CLAIMS. 19

 A. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE DELAY WAS PROPERLY
 SUMMARILY DENIED. 20

 B. THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
 COUNSEL WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 24

 C. THE AKE CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 35

 D. THE BRADY CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 37

 E. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE COMMENTS IN CLOSING
 WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 39

 F. THE CLAIM OF JUROR MISCONDUCT WAS PROPERLY
 SUMMARILY DENIED. 42

 G. THE CLAIM REGARDING RECUSAL OF THE TRIAL
 COURT WAS PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED. 45

 H. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE RIGHT TO BE PRESENT
 WAS PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED. 47

 I. THE CONFLICT CLAIM WAS PROPERLY SUMMARILY
 DENIED. 53

 J. THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF THE CUMULATIVE ERROR
 CLAIM WAS PROPER. 56

 II. DEFENDANT'S RING CLAIM WAS PROPERLY SUMMARILY
 DENIED. 56

 III. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE ALLEGED USE OF

NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATION WAS PROPERLY DENIED.	57
IV. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE AGGRAVATORS WAS PROPERLY DENIED.	58
V. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE ALLEGED <i>CALDWELL</i> ERROR WAS PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED.	63
VI. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE BURDEN SHIFTING CLAIM.	65
VII. THE CLAIM THAT THE AGGRAVATORS WERE VAGUE AND UNPROVEN WAS PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED.	66
VIII. THE CLAIM REGARDING COMMENTS IN VOIR DIRE WAS PROPELY DENIED.	68
IX. THE CLAIM THAT THE FLORIDA CAPITAL PUNISHMENT STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL WAS PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED.	71
X. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT DEFENDANT IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED.	72
XI. ISSUE REGARDING THE PUBLIC RECORDS IS INSUFFICIENTLY ASSERTED.	72
CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 822 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2002)	48
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	72
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	39
<u>Beets v. Scott</u> , 65 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1995)	55
<u>Bonin v. Calderon</u> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995)	55
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	37
<u>Breedlove v. Singletary</u> , 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)	25, 32 34, 42 70, 71
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	43
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003)	33
<u>Byrd v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1992)	71
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	63

<u>Card v. Dugger,</u> 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990)	29
<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	61,67
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	40
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	19,40 43,57 59,65 66,67
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	64
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	54
<u>Davis v. Singletary,</u> 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	64
<u>Duest V. Singletary,</u> 997 F.2d 1336 (11th Cir. 1993)	16
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991)	43
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)	52
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 373 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1979)	33
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	56
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	73
<u>Dugger v. Adams,</u> 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	64

<u>Esty v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	62
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	60
<u>Fotopolus v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	71
<u>Francis v. Barton,</u> 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1245 (1991)	20,21 40,58 59,66 68
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	69,70
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	67
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	67
<u>Groover v. Singletary,</u> 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	25,29 32,34 42,69 71
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary,</u> 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	33
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	58
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	70
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	54
<u>Herrera v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	72

<u>Higginbotham v. State,</u> 19 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1944)	62
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 516 U.S. 965 (1995)	25,32 34,42 69,71
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	2
<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u> 397 U.S. 337, 25 L. Ed. 2d 353, 90 S. Ct. 1057 (1970)	52
<u>Johnson V. Mississippi,</u> 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	15
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 633 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1993)	19
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	60
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	71
<u>Joseph v. State,</u> 625 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	52
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	62
<u>Keen v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	23
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	19
<u>Knight v. Dugger,</u> 863 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1988)	2
<u>Knight v. Florida,</u> 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	11,56

<u>Knight v. State,</u> 338 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	1,3
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1981)	1
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1982)	1
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1988)	6,11 36,40 43,53 57,59 60,65 67
<u>Kokal v. Dugger,</u> 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	25,32 34,42 69,71
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	40,68
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	62
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	38
<u>Mann v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988)	64
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	20
<u>Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart,</u> 118 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 1997), <u>aff'd</u> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	72
<u>McCaskill v. State,</u> 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	28
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	58

<u>Mickens v. Taylor,</u> 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	54,55
<u>Oats v. Dugger,</u> 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994)	35,63
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	21,29
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S243, S246 (Fla. May 20, 2004)	64,66
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	61
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1990)	31,69
<u>Powell v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u> 652 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1995)	44
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	54
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	19,25 28,29 31,33 35,36 46,47 49,52 55,63 69
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S156 (Fla. Apr. 15, 2004)	57
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1998)	41

<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	56
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	46
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	40,68
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	28
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin,</u> 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004)	56
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	45
<u>Sims v. Singletary,</u> 622 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1993)	33
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	62
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	44,45
<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	32
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 424 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1982)	32
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	60
<u>Spann v. State,</u> 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	32
<u>State v. Knight,</u> 866 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2003)	34,38

<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	27
<u>State v. Thomas,</u> 528 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	69
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1986)	19
<u>Swafford v. Dugger,</u> 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	58
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	20,59 63,66
<u>University of South Florida v. Tucker,</u> 374 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	69
<u>Valdes v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1993)	52
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	25
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	27,59 63,66
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	48
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	41
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Wood v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	40,68
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	71
